transaction at the carrying amount of the net business assets at the time of the transfer.

As a result, certain entities, which were under common control, are consolidated in the current year.
This is considered a change in the reporting entity. Accordingly, these entities have been
retrospectively included in the reporting entity effective January 1, 2022.

Restatement of Previously Reported Financial Statements

Subsequent to the issuance of the December 31, 2022 financial statements, the Company identified
an error related to the classification of the note payable recorded to reflect the net assets contributed
by PF Midco through the legal entity reorganization completed in 2022. It was determined that the
$61.7M balance recognized as a note payable in the prior year should have been classified as an
equity contribution.

This error has resulted in correction to the Company's consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2022 and the consolidated statement of changes in equity ending balance as of
December 31, 2022.

The impact of the prior period corrections on the consolidated statement of changes in equity was as
follows:

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Balance, January 1, 2022 $ 209,854 $ - $ 209,854
Contributions 2,973 61,680 64,653
Distribution to parent (6,725) - (6,725)
Net loss (17,264) - (17,264)

Balance, December 31, 2022, as restated $ 188,838 $ 61,680 $ 250,518

PF Carrus Careers, LLC and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In Thousands)

8

The impact of the prior period corrections on the consolidated balance sheet was as follows:

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Note payable $ 63,161 $ (61,680) $ 1,481
Member's equity 188,838 61,680 250,518

Risks and Uncertainties, Including Liquidity Risk

The Company is subject to a number of risks similar to other companies in the educational and
services industry, including, but not limited to, the adequacy, quality and availability of its programs
and services, and competition. The Company's long-term success is dependent upon its ability to
successfully market its services, generate cash flow from operations, obtain additional capital when
needed, and continue to maintain profitable operations. The Company's management believes that its
cash as of December 31, 2023, the availability of financing under a revolving line of credit (Note 8)